UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1805706017 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/26/2018 09:54 AM Pg: 1 of 11

When Recorded Mail to:

first American Title

Attn: Loss Mitigation Title Senvices
PO BOX 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92748

Document Prepared by

Ausfin Cagle

MidFirst Bank

899 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Sults 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-8116
1-B00-552-3000

Parcel # 20152010340000
Tax ID# 20152010340000

Please crosseference to Instrument Number: 0715717030, COOK County lifinois.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
FiIXED RATE LOAN

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”), made this December 20, 2017, bsiween

AARON WELLS AKA AARON K WELLS & COREATHA WELLS ("Bormower”) and widFirst
Bank, a federally chartered savings association focated at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd. Oklahoma City,
OK 73118, and Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. ("MERS", as designated
nominee for the original lender, beneficiary of the security instrument, iis successors and
assigns (collectively referved to as "Lender”), renews, amends, supplements and extends: (1)
the Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed ("Security instrument”) originated on 5/8/2007,
recorded of JUNE 08, 2007, in instrument Number: 0715717030, in COOK County, Hlinols and

3om;w§r In;ﬁaﬂm
Page 1 of the Loan Modifcation Agreemant *Piagaa dd the approprisie number of inkiak iinea for each

Onder Mumbar 11172858 signatory over 4
MERS MiN: 10052200003705045 MERS Phone 1-886-879-6377



1805706017 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

granted or assigned to Morigage Electronic Registration Syslems, Inc. ("MERS"), as designated
nominee for the original lender, beneficiary of the security instrumeni, s successors and
assigns {collectively referred to as "Lendar"}, 1901 E. Voorhees Street, Suite G, Danville, fllinois
81834, and (2) the Promissary Note (“Nole™) bearing the same dats, in the original principat
amount of $173,565.00 and secured by, the Security instrument and other loan documents
typically referred to as “addends” or “riders” {colleclively relerred fo herein a8 “Loan
Documents®), which are secured by the real and personal property described In the Becurity
nstrument, located at 15712 GRANT STREET, SOUTH HOLLAND, IL 80473, the reai properly
described being set forth as follows:

See Fxhitat "A" attached herefo and made s part hereof,
Parcel # 28102{ 10340000

{Herein defined as "Proparty”).

Capitalized Amount: 37.536.41

Borrower is in defaull or at #mninent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires {i}
that the Lender forbear from exercising its rights under the Loan Documenis, () fo extend oF
rearrange the time and manner of avment of the Note and other obligations due to Lender
under the Loan Documents, and {§ilj 13 oxiend and cany forward the lien{s} on the Properly,
whether created by the Securily instrume.t-or otherwise. Lender, the legal holder of the Note
and of the lien(s) securing the same, has agroed to Bomower's request 1o so forbear, o exiend
or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the Note, and to grant certain other financial
accommodations pursuant (o the terms of this Agreement.

in consideration of the mutual promises and agreereis exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each of the pasties to the siher, the receipt and sufficlency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties mutually agree o ricaify, renew and extend the Note
and Security instrument and any other Loan Documents, as fonows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Note or Security instrument).

1. Acknowledgement of Unpaid and Expenses.

Borrower acknowledges that as of 12/18/2017 Bomower owes Lende. the unpaid
balance of $475,378.61 {"Modified Principal Balance™). The Modified Prircinal Balance
includes unpald principal of $169,822.20, unpaid inferest of $3,396.40. rscrows
advanced of $3,280.51, less $1,120.82 in suspenss funds.

Borrower hereby renews, extends and promises to pay the Modified Principat Balance,
plus inferess, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Modified Principal
Balance until the full amount of the Modified Principal Balance and the other amounts
due hereunder and under the Loan Documents have been paid in accordance with the

Bowower Initial Lines

Page 2 of tha Loan Modificetion Agreemant *Plagss add the eppropriate number of ingilal ines for each
Qrdar Mumbar: 11172858 signalory over 4

MERS MiIN: 100052200003785045 MERS Phone 1-868-67¢-86377



1805706017 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ferms and condifions of the Loan Documenis, as modified by this Agreement. All
seferences in the Loan Documents to *Principal® shall be deemed to refer to the Modified
Principal Balance,

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

Borrower agrees to remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and owing ("Unpaid Fees and Costs™ plus other allowable charges, costs, fees and
expenses Incurred hereafler, including late charges incumed after this Agreement
bacomes effective {the total sum of which is referred fo as "Fees and Costs™). Borower
agraes and acknowiedges that Borrower received notics of Unpaid Fees and Costs due
&8 of & date certain prior to execution of this Agresment.

Lender hos agreed to postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not pai’in advance or that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs notincludad in the Madified Principal Balance remaln due and owing as part
of the debt scoured by the Loan Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Documents and as ctherwise permissible under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Costs remain (va and payable fo Lender and shall be pald by Borower, with
interest as permitted by the Loan Documents. Furthesmore, outstanding Fees and Costs
shall be payable to Lender on demand of Lender and shall be securad by the Security
instrument fo the exdent providad in the Security instrument and otherwise permissible
under applicable laws and requireioants.

3. inferest Calculation;
interest will be caloulated at a fixed yearly ir‘evest rafe of 4.000%.

4. Payment Amounis, Time of Pavments Piaturity Date:

a. Bomower acknowledges and agrees that Buirower shall, beginning on 2/4/2048
through the Maturity Date, make monthly payments: of J.5. $837.28 for principal and
interest and shall continue fo make such payments in azcardance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documents until the Wodiled Principal Balance is
paid in full,

b, An escrow account has been established under the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrower will make an escrow payment each month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment currently is $584.01 per month, whizn s subject to
change depending on the amounts atiributable fo taxes, insurance and ofer escrow
items. The present combinad Monthly Payment and Escrow Paymant will be
$1,421.28. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to time in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents fo determine the appropriate escrow payment
ampunt so that taxes, insurance and other escrow items may be paid appropriately,
The escrow payment will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

¢. The Maturily Date of the Loan is extended to 4/1/2048. If Borrower still owes

Y A7)
Pzge 3 of the Loan Modification Agresment *Piease add the approprizte nimber of iniial ines for each

Order Mumber: 11172652 signatory over 4
MERS MiN: 100052200003705045 MERS Phong (-358-873-8377




1805706017 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amounts to Lender on the new Maturity Dats, Borrower will pay these amounts in full
on the Maturity Date,

ment of Pre-Existing Conditions to Loan Modification:

The Borrower acknowledges and agrees this Modification Agreement is sublect to
the following, conditions, which must exist at the time the Loan Modification Agreement
is executed:

a. All payments set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Plan Agreement must have been made according to the Payment Schedule;

b, “The Property has no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Bormower's
sontinued use of the Property or interfere with the Borrower's abilily to make
ueyments as required under the Loan Modification Agreement;

¢. Tho Bcwower {one or more) is ocoupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
resuleive;

d. The Lendsi vomains in first lien position and thers are no outstanding fiens and/or
judgments wgdinst the Property

The Borrower ackncwletnes and agrees that in the event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph are not satisfied, this Loan Modification Agreement shall become null and
void unless otherwise exoressly agreed by Lender in writing. In the event this Loan
Modification Agreement becomns null and void as sat forth in this paragraph, Borower
acknowledges and agrees all Lrovsisions of the Loan Documents shall continue i fult
force and effect and Lender shall e under no obligation o modify any provision of the
Loan Documents under this Agraemen.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees fo make payments at the folioving address or such other place as the
Lender may raguire upon written notice fo Borrower.

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Altn: Cashiers

P.0O. Box 2685888

Okiahoma City, OK 73126-8888

7. Adiusiable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

if the interest rate in the Intersst Calculation section of this Agreement is claculated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will apply.
if the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement s fixed, any rate
and payment adjusiment provisions in the Note will not apply.

g. Hall or any part of the Property or any interest in i is sold or transferred {or, if

Banmmi iines
3 ﬁ &é !
Page 4 of the Loan Modificafion Agreament “Plaass add the appropriate sumber of inftial lines for each
Order Number: 11172858 signatory over 4

BAERS MIR: 100052200003785045 MERS Phone 1-888-678-6377



1805706017 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bomower Is not a natura! person, any beneficial interest in Bomower is sold or
fransferred) without the lender's prior written consent, Lender may raquirs
immediate payment in Tull of ali sums secured by this Securily Instrument.

b. if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nofics of acceleration.
The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
deliverad or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securily
insktument. if Borrower fails to pay these sums prior fo the expirafion of the
designated period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by the Security
instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

8. Cumpliznce with Loan Documents:

Borrower represents thaf, except for the payments described in this Agreement,
Rorrowe! ¢ in full compliance with the covenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
ths represe ntitions and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true, corract of
satisfied as of ths effective date of this Agreement.

10. Renews! and Extepsion:

it Is the intention of the paiiies that all fiens and security interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended until the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, hrve been fully paid. Bormower and Lender acknowledge
and sgree that the extension, anisndment, modification or rearangement affected by
this Agresment shall in no manne affect or impair the Note or the liens and security
inferests securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, modify, amend o/ reamange the time and manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and fo cany forward all
fiens and security interests (including, i applicaol., any and all vendor’s liers), which are
expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effact to fully secure the payment of the Note.

1.

Al the righis, remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained s the Loan Documents
relating to default in the malking of payments under the Loan Docunents also shall apply
to defaull in the making of the modified payments hereunder, Nothiny contained herein
shall be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or condhizie of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreemant shall in no wav be desmed
to be a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason of any default by Porrower
under the Loan Documents as hergin modified, including withoul limiation future
payment defauls. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Lender to
any fulure modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
{0 refuse to agree to any future modifications.

12. Bankrupicy:
Bosrower Injiiat iay'aas

Paga 5 of the Loan Modification Agreemant *Please add the approprisle number of inftfal ines for esch
Crder Number: 11172058 signaiory over 4
MERS MIN: 100062200003735045 MERS Phone 1-885-870-8377



1805706017 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreament, Borrower has received a
discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no valid reaffimation of the
underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liabifity for the
underlying debt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge however, that
Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited fo, the right to foreclose its interest
in the properly under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the
consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's forbearance from presently exercising
#s right and pursuing s remedies under the Security Inshument as a result of
Bomrower's default.

3. Loa ;

The provisions of the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full forea zad effect, and Borrower acknowiedges and reaffirms Borrower's lability to
Lender unde, the Loan Documents, subject to the bankruplcy exception in the
Bankruptcy secticn of this Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between Ihis
Agreement and 3¢ terms of the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing
in this Agreement tael be understood or construed fo be a novation, satisfacion or
release, in whole or in part,_of the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in this Agreemert, the Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and
L ender are bound and mus! comply with all of the terrns and provisions of the Loan
Documents, except as amenden by this Agresment.

14. Egxecution of Additional Documenta’ion’

Borrowar agrees fo make and execute ot documents or papers as may be necessary
or required {o effectuate the terms and conditons of this Agreement, which if approved
and accapted by Lender, shall be incorporated (0t this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Bomower's heirs, executors, administrators, #nd assigns.

15. Miscellanecus:

Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any «phts it may have against
any parson not a parly fo the Agreement.

2. Hany court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any provision of this Agreement to
ba invalid, to any exient, the remainder of the Agreement shell not be affected
thereby and shall continue in full force and effect io bind the parties.

b, This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any number of cournterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall corstitute
one and the same Agreement.

¢. This Agresment shall be governed by the laws of the Siale where the Property is
jocated.

oscuments Remain jn Full Effect

16. Effective Date:

Bovower Inflial Lines

Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agresment “Plazse add the appropriate number of initlal linas for sach
Cipder Number; 11172988 signalory over 4
MERS MIN: 100052200003785045 MERS Phone 1-885-875-8377



= 1805706017 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

?‘E“his Agreement shall be effective upon the execution of this Agresment by Lender and
Borrowsr and as of the date first writien above.

BAPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IM THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THER AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEES.

MWE Lings
L
Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement *PBlsass pdd the apprepriate numbsr of Inttial Ines for each

QOrder Mumbar: 11172858 signatoly over 4
MERS MIN: 100052200003755045 MERS Phone 1-885-678-6377



1805706017 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER

/imawm 02/ /8
DATE

AARON WELLS AKA AARON K WELLS
phiplte) W W?/ﬂ'f
COREATHA w&:.n.s DATE

Acknowledgement

STATE OF e )
188

COUNTY OF CORY% )

Signed or attested befor me on ¢4/
person).

Pnntednameof notary

{Saal)

Page 8 of the Lean Modification Agreoment
Crder Mumbar: 11172938
MERS Wi 100052200003765045 MERS Phone 1-R88-870-8277



1805706017 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

MidEirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 NW. Grand Bivd,
Ckiahpma City, O 73418

A

Vice President, MidFirst Bank

"Chris Weeks
Printed Nara
Acknowledgemant
STATE OF OKLAHC W2, }
} 88
COUNTY OF OXLARDNA }

¢
On the my of L0 , 20 hafore me, the ggggfsigned, a notary public in and
for said  siale, pers‘;;\gﬂy copeared Onris Wesks who  acknowiedged

himselfherselfthemaeives to be a Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings
association located at 501 N.W. Grand 3ivi, Oldahoma City, OK 73118, and who s personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactely evidence fo be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within insttument and acknowledged i me that hefshefthey executed the same in hisferftheir
capacity 25 Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a fuaerally chaitered savings assoclation iocated at 501
N Grand Bivd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and thet by hisherfthelr signatura on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the individial acted, executed the instrument.

in witness whereof, § hereunto set my hand and officia’ s<al.

County of Residence.

o rreee.

Commission Numnber:

amon.

Printed Name of Notary

Page § of the Loan Madification Agreament
COnder Numbar 11172883
MERS MIN: 100052200003705048 MERS Phone 1-BB8-6T8-6377



1805706017 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOMINEE FOR LENDER
Mortgage Flectronic Regzstraﬁcn Systems, Inc.

Vice Pragidsnt
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Printed Name

Acicnowladgemeant
STATE OF Lidahoma

COUNTY OF (dupoms

On mﬁ; day ¢ f 20!5 befors me, the undersigneﬁ & notary public in and
for said stale,  osonally appesared  [legmep R P who  acknowledged
himeslfherselithemsalves fo ke o Vice President of Mortgage Elecironic Regisﬁahnn Bystemns inc. and
who Is personally known fo me e who proved to me on the hasus of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subsaiibad 1o the within instrument and scinowledged to me that helshelthey
executed the same in hisherftheir ~arccily as Vice President of Morigage Electronic Registration
Systems Inc. and that by hisherftheir Sicoctre on the Instrument, the individual or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed b2 instrument.
in winess whersof, | hereunto set my hand and offical seal.

)
)&
)

Cowity »7 Residenge:

Printad name of nofary My Commission T.pvas;

“\““"“fﬂi
@‘\““ 8 "'%
O @M@\?
#1 204
GL T Mg

EX) LTI
08 QKL?«‘" o
“Wttsgisg

7
'f’&

m\sisismn,.m
ig \
”"m;nm“‘“‘x

Page 10 of the Loan Medification Agreenient
Order Nurnber: 11172888
MERS WMIN: 1000522000037058045 MERS Phone 1-B88-870-6377



1805706017 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

THE EAST 148 FEET OF LOT 2 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 13 IN VAN VUUREN'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH EAST 14 OF SECTION 10 AND PART OF SECTION 15,

TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

Parcel # 20152010340000

Tax iD# 75152010340060

Page 14 of the Loan Modification Agreemant
Crder Number, 11172858

WMERS MIM: 100052200003735045 MERS Phone 1-883-67%-6377



